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OVL COMPETITOR NW CLUB CAR

N
O

V

J
/S Pts No 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 AWARD

1 Kevin Roberts 235 Bala Dutton Phaeton 294 6 50 47 (43) 47 50 (38) 50 50 (47) Q CHAMPION

2 Gareth Jones 234 Bala Dutton, Suzuki Alto 273 6 42 43 (37) 47 44 47 50 Q Runner-Up

3 Samuel Oddy 294 Ilkley Suzuki Ignis 256 6 43 41 43 41 45 43 Q

4 Stephen McEnhill 215 Caerns & Anglesey, Ilkley Hyundai i10, MINI 230 5 43 50 47 45 45 Q

5 Nigal Jones 299 Bala Dutton Phaeton 193 5 33 38 42 38 42 Q

6 Nigel Griffith 288 Bala Mazda MX-5 144 3 47 47 50 Q

7 Osian Richards 033 Bala MG Midget, Mazda MX-5 75 2 35 40

8 Neil Raven 198 Ilkley Mazda MX-5 50 1 50

8 Siôn Matthews 159 Caerns & Anglesey Ford Fiesta Mk6 50 1 50

10 Claire Raven 085 Ilkley, De Lacy, York, Hexham Mazda MX-5 42 1 42

11 Peter Clare 280 Caerns & Anglesey Nissan Micra N 40 1 40

12 Gary Ross 062 Ilkley, York Peugeot 206 CC 36 1 36

12 Winnie Chen 282 Caerns & Anglesey Ford Fiesta Mk6 N 36 1 36

14 Iwan Evans 271 Caerns & Anglesey Ford Escort Mk2 30 1 30

1 Stephen McEnhill 215 Caerns & Anglesey, Ilkley Hyundai i10, MINI 230 5 43 50 47 45 45 Q 1st Class S

1 Samuel Oddy 294 Ilkley Suzuki Ignis 256 6 43 41 43 41 45 43 Q 1st Class A

2 Gary Ross 062 Ilkley, York Peugeot 206 CC 36 1 36

1 Gareth Jones 234 Bala Suzuki Alto 97 2 47 50

2 Siôn Matthews 159 Caerns & Anglesey Ford Fiesta Mk6 50 1 50

3 Peter Clare 280 Caerns & Anglesey Nissan Micra N 40 1 40

4 Winnie Chen 282 Caerns & Anglesey Ford Fiesta Mk6 N 36 1 36

1 Nigel Griffith 288 Bala Mazda MX-5 144 3 47 47 50 Q 1st Class C

2 Neil Raven 198 Ilkley Mazda MX-5 50 1 50

3 Claire Raven 085 Ilkley, De Lacy, York, Hexham Mazda MX-5 42 1 42

4 Osian Richards 033 Bala Mazda MX-5 40 1 40

1 Kevin Roberts 235 Bala Dutton Phaeton 294 6 50 47 (43) 47 50 (38) 50 50 (47) Q

2 Gareth Jones 234 Bala Dutton Phaeton 212 5 42 42 37 47 44 Q

3 Nigal Jones 299 Bala Dutton Phaeton 194 5 33 38 42 38 43 Q 1st Class D

4 Osian Richards 033 Bala MG Midget 35 1 35

5 Iwan Evans 271 Caerns & Anglesey Ford Escort Mk2 N 30 1 30

1 Peter Clare 280 Caerns & Anglesey Nissan Micra N 40 1 40

2 Winnie Chen 282 Caerns & Anglesey Ford Fiesta Mk6 N 36 1 36

OVERALL - NOVICES

ASSOCIATION OF NORTH-WESTERN CAR CLUBS

CAR TRIALS CHAMPIONSHIP 2025

OVERALL

CLASS A - Unmodified FWD Series Production Cars carrying no ballast

CLASS C - 1990 onwards RWD Series Production Cars & Sports Cars

CLASS B - FWD Series Production Cars

CLASS D - Series Production Cars not eligible for any other class, and Kit Cars

CLASS S - 2009 onwards standard Series Production Cars, unmodified and carrying no ballast
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